01/03/2011 12:29 FAX 7036831080 BACON&THOMAS **2**001/004

USPTO 12/23/2010 4:41:52 PM PAGE 3/004 Fax Server

BACON & THOMAS, PLLC COMPANY: 625 SLATERS LANE

PATENT ASSIGNMENT 12/07/2010 501371041 Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name **Execution Date** AGFA GRAPHICS N.V. 09/30/2010 **RECEIVING PARTY DATA** Name: SIM vzw Street Address: Technologiepark 903 City: Zwijnaarde State/Country: BELGIUM PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type

Number

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Patent Number:

Fax Number: (703)683-1080

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

6562411

Phone: 703-683-0500

Email: mail@baconthomas.com

Correspondent Name: **BACON & THOMAS, PLLC** Address Line 1: 625 Slaters Lane

Address Line 2: Fourth Floor

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314-1176

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VANM3004/JEK

NAME OF SUBMITTER: J. ERNEST KENNEY

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tlf

PATENT REEL: 025609 FRAME: 0177

700453400

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

This Assignment is made between AGFA GRAPHICS N.V., a 'naamloze vennootschap' under Belgian law, the registered office of which is Septestraat 27, Mortsel, Belgium (hereinafter called "Assignor") of the one part and SIM vzw, the registered office of which is Technologicaark 903. Zwijnaarde, Belgium (hereinafter called "Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States Patent (hereinafter called "Patent Application):

US 6,562,411

Title: Combinatorial coating for developing novel materials

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents Application.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the Assignee. Assignor:

- 1. Hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and to all causes of action, past, present and future for infringement or unfair competition with respect to the Patent Application and;
- 2. Will, upon written request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute reasonable documents prepared at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to perfect the Assignce's title to any and all rights in the Patent Application conveyed hereunder, including but not limited to recordal of this Assignment to reflect Assignee's ownership of the Patent Application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has given legal effect to this Assignment by its duly authorized representative.

This 30 day of Septer Ser 2010

For AGFA-GEVAERT N.V.

Signature:

Rudi Goedeweeck Name:

Title: Manager Intellectual Property Department

Witnessed by: Hans Strijckers

For SIM vzw

Signature: VERHOSVEN

Title: Ly. Lin. Sim

PATENT REEL: 025609 FRAME: 0178

RECORDED: 01/03/2011